
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday, 18 February 2015 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Plenty (Chair), Coad, N Holledge, Malik, 
Mansoor, Shah, Sidhu, Sohal and Wright) 

  
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 26TH FEBRUARY, 2015 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

DAVE GORDON 
 
01753 875411 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

AGENDA 

PART I 
 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a disclosable 
pecuniary or other pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that Interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 
3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 
 
Members are asked to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 
 

  

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 7th January 

2015 
 

1 - 8  

3.   Member Questions 
 

  

 An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated. 
 

  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
4.   The work of the Safer Slough Partnership 

 
9 - 20  

5.   Slough Borough Council support for 
Neighbourhood Action Groups 
 

21 - 26  

6.   Prostitution update 
 

27 - 32  

7.   Forward Work Programme 
 

33 - 36  

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
8.   Attendance record 

 
37 - 38  

9.   Date of Next Meeting - 30th March 2015   



 
 

 

 
 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the 
public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held 
devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic 
Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 7th January, 2015. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Plenty (Chair), Coad, N Holledge, Malik, Mansoor, Shah, 

Sohal and Wright (Vice-Chair) 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Smith and Strutton 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Sidhu 
 

 
PART 1 

 
37. Declarations of Interest  

 
Cllrs Malik and Mansoor declared their status as tenants of Slough Borough 
Council (SBC) property. 
 

38. Minutes of the last meeting held on 2nd December 2014  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were accepted. However, as the meeting had 
operated as inquorate, the following resolutions were made in relation to the 
business discussed: 
 
Real time passenger information 
 

1) That the Panel recommend Cabinet reviews the current level of 
accuracy of RTPI in order to set a target for RTPI accuracy and a 
suitable timeframe. 

2) That, subsequent to this, the responsible Cabinet member is 
recommended to report back to the NCS Scrutiny Panel in six months. 

3) That the Panel recommends that no further capital expenditure on 
RTPI be made until the Cabinet is satisfied that worthwhile levels of 
RTPI will be achieved.  

 
Street cleansing 
 

1) That the Panel notes the report. 
2) That the Panel recommends that, if financially viable, housing land be 

included in the next contract. 
3) That the Panel recommends that, to ensure improved monitoring of 

contractors’ work, SBC monitor street cleanliness on 
a) The day of the contractor inspection; and 
b) The day of cleaning. 

This is in preference to the present system of random locations which 
has lacked sufficient focus. 

 
Furthermore, the minutes of the meeting on 29th October 2014 had not been 
formally approved on 2nd December given the quoracy issue. In confirming the 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 07.01.15 

2 

accuracy of the minutes of the meeting on 29th October 2014, the Panel 
agreed that minute 24 (Slough bus station) be amended to read:  
 
Resolved: That a survey of users be undertaken in direct consultation with Cllr 
Strutton. 
 
 
 

39. Member Questions  
 
No questions were received prior to the meeting. 
 

40. Resident survey  
 
SBC conducted the survey on an annual basis, compiling the views of tenants 
and leaseholders. The findings would be used to consult with residents and 
Councillors on the current service and potential future improvements. 
 
In previous years (including the last survey in 2013) the questions used 
reflected those used across the nation by most housing associations. 
However, in 2014 SBC decided to focus more on the views and aspirations of 
tenants (around 2/3rds of the 2014 survey contained new material). This lead 
to three key themes being identified: satisfaction with services, residents’ 
priorities and aspirations and involvement and engagement. 
 
In terms of satisfaction with services, the overall level (77% being ‘satisfied’ or 
‘very satisfied’) remained unchanged from 2013. In terms of specific 
subsections of this, progress had been good with the exception of repairs and 
maintenance. Regarding priorities and aspirations, residents’ main concerns 
were housing that was affordable, in a good state of repair and situated in a 
pleasant neighbourhood. In terms of differences between tenants and 
leaseholders, the former had drug dealing and traffic / parking issues as 
particular concerns and the latter identified young people loitering as a 
problem. On the final key theme, there did seem to be some appetite for 
resident involvement albeit not along the traditional lines of residents’ group 
meetings.  
 
SBC had compiled a significant bank of data which would continue to be 
analysed to provide detailed findings.  
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• Repairs and maintenance were areas of little or no improvement, with 
members also concerned that residents’ complaints were often only 
acted on when Councillors became involved. SBC were undertaking a 
series of follow up projects targeting this, with qualitative research 
continuing to refine the information taken from the survey and focus 
groups being used for further work. A paper summarising the findings 
from this could be circulated to members. 

Page 2



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 07.01.15 

3 

• The views of residents and leaseholders would be used in the 
imminent retendering process. 

• Leaseholders had concerns that they received an inferior service to 
tenants. In particular, the issue of parking spaces being close to 
property was raised by elderly leaseholders in the context of long 
nights or icy conditions. 

• As well as the 
[...]
oject 20 had identified approximately £120,000 of wilful damage which 
could be charged back to the tenant.  
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• The improvements had lifted the service from the lower quartile 
nationally to the upper quartile. Additional improvements could be 
made by investment in the computer system which would increase the 
number of days per week on which properties could be let. 

• In cases of wilful damage, there were problems around recollection of 
debts. Where tenants remained in the Borough, collection rates stood 
at over 50%. The definition of wilful damage extended to all matters 
which were the tenants’ responsibility; even in cases of accidents, this 
fell into the category. A project on rechargeable repairs was currently 
being undertaken, with funds being reclaimed as applicable. 

• SBC did not have the power to charge a damage deposit prior to a 
tenant taking on property. 

• The definition of ‘decent homes’ included properties where any work 
required did not involve a structural aspect; long term voids needed 
these more substantial repairs. 

 
Resolved:  that the Panel approved the progress made in relation to major 

and minor housing repairs. 
 

Page 4



5 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 07.01.15 

5 

42. Review of allocation scheme 2013 - 18  
 
The Localism Act had allowed SBC to introduce its own policy on allocations, 
which had started in January 2014. The housing service had agreed to 
present a review on any unintended consequences raised by this new policy, 
and how they would be resolved. In summary, the waiting list had declined 
from approximately 7,900 to 1,600. However, some of these may have been 
on the original list erroneously, as 2,800 had not replied to SBC 
correspondence with 500 letters returned as the addressee was not registered 
at the property. Equally, others had moved outside of Slough, leaving only 
1,600 applicants under the new system. For the first 10 months of the new 
system, new applications were kept separate. 
 
The new policy had reduced the bureaucracy involved and allowed greater 
focus to be placed on applicants. However, the following amendments were 
proposed to the policy: 
 

1) The requirement for applicants to be in full time employment to be 
amended as follows: single applicants to have an average of 16 hours 
work per week, and joint applicants 24 hours. 

2) The policy on those in training or undertaking volunteer work affected a 
low number of applicants. However, it would now be tightened to 
include those whose training or volunteering reflected the hours 
mentioned in the above point, and where training led to a recognised 
qualification. Similarly, volunteers would need to be undertaking their 
work on a formal basis accredited by the Slough Council for Voluntary 
Services. 

3) Property owners were now to be excluded from making applications. 
4) Care leavers would be assisted in finding property in the private rented 

sector and the definition of those eligible for SBC property would be 
tightened. 

5) New housing would be offered to applicants who were eligible under 
the criteria listed in the report (page 67, section 6.10). 

 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• An equality impact assessment (EIA) had been undertaken in the 
formulation of the new policy. The policy had also been reviewed by a 
QC specialising in the area, and had also subsequently been appraised 
in light of recent cases involving London authorities. 

• SBC held equality and diversity information on the applicants on the 
waiting list. This could be shared with members. 

• Subletting was prohibited, and SBC checked that residents were the 
original applicants. Passports were verified, with Border Agency 
technology used in the process. In addition, tenant verification checks 
were undertaken and this would be continued under any new contract. 

• In cases where a tenant was ev
[...]
n the report was noted. At this stage, further discussion on 
an agenda item was not requested by the Panel. 
 

45. Forward Work Programme  
 
After discussion, the Panel made the following decisions regarding their future 
work: 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the item on garages be taken on 30th March 2015. 
2) That updates on the following areas of housing be taken on 30th March 

2015: 

• Rehousing of residents affected by new housing benefits rules; 

Page 6



7 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 07.01.15 

7 

• Incentives to encourage residents to move; and 

• Vulnerable residents. 
 

46. Attendance record  
 
The attendance record was noted. 
 

47. Date of Next Meeting - 26th February 2015  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.16 pm) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
REPORT TO:   Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
DATE:    26th February 2015         
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Louise Asby, Community Safety Manager (01753 875146)  
      
WARD(S):   All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Sohail Munawar – Commissioner for Social and 

Economic Inclusion 
 
 

PART I 
CONSIDERATION AND COMMENT 

 
THE WORK OF THE SAFER SLOUGH PARTNERSHIP (SSP) 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
This report gives an overview of the crime and disorder issues in Slough and the 
work of the local Community Safety Partnership in tackling those issues.  We 
seek Member views on this work. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
The Panel is requested to discuss the information provided and consider the 
effectiveness of the programmes of work in place to tackle SSP priorities. 
 

3.      Joint Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 

• Health and Wellbeing – The SSP contributes to Health and Wellbeing through 
the provision of high quality drug and alcohol services and promoting positive 
behaviour change. 

• Safer Communities – The SSP contributes to Safer Communities through 
wor
[...]
d disorder via 
Community Safety Partnerships.  The Safer Slough Partnership (SSP) is Slough’s 
Community Safety Partnership.   

 
6.2  Governance and Membership 
 

The SSP is a Priority Delivery Group (PDG) which reports to the Slough Wellbeing 
Board and its work feeds into the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy.  Meetings take 
place quarterly and members include Slough Borough Council (including an 
elected member), Thames Valley Police, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue, East 

Page 10



 3 

 

Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Thames Valley Probation. The Police 
and Crime Commissioner attends one meeting a year and is represented by a 
member of his office at all meetings.  The following members are co-operating 
bodies who support delivery: Slough Business Community Partnership, Slough 
Council for Voluntary Services, and Registered Social Landlords.  There is also a 
representative of the Berkshire Bench (magistrates) who is invited to support the 
work of members. 

 
6.3  Aims and objectives 
 

The SSP seeks to reduce crime, anti-social behaviour and the fear of crime.  It 
also seeks to reduce the harm that drugs cause to individuals, families and the 
wider community and create a safe placer and cleaner environment for all those 
who live, work, visit and invest in Slough. 

 
6.4  Funding 
 

Funding was received from the Police and Crime Commissioner for 2014/15 as 
follows: 

 

• Community Safety Partnership: £  97,030 

• Drugs Intervention Project:  £193,620 

• Youth Offending Team:  £75,212 
Total:     £365,862 
 
A subsequent payment of £16,257 was made to make up for an oversight on the 
YOT funding element, which has changed this year. 

 
6.5  Challenges 
 
 Continued investment and focus on crime reduction in Slough has reduced crime 

of real concern to our communities significantly. This has been achieved despite 
the on-going challenges faced in Slough, which include:  

 

• A local transient population, which makes it difficul
[...]
 2015 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Ginny de Haan, Head of Consumer Protection & Business 

Compliance 
John Griffiths, Head of Neighbourhood Services 
 

(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 877912 
     
WARD(S):   All  
 
 
 

PART I 
 
INFORMATION 

 

Slough Borough Council support for Neighbourhood Action Groups 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To follow on from the report to N&CC Scrutiny in September 2014 on reviewing and 
developing support to Neighbourhood Action Groups (NAGs) and specifically  
 

• To share feedback from NAG chairs, and others, for the future support of NAGs 
and community forums in Slough.  

• To review options on how NAGs and community forums can shape the future 
delivery of the priorities for Slough and the councils Five Year Plan objectives 

• To make recommendations for the council’s future support of NAGs and 
community forums within the limited resources available.  

 
 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 

• The Panel is requested to note the report and agree recommendations on 
how the council provides support in the future for Slough’s NAGs and 
community forums. 

  
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 
 

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 
Neighbourhood Action Groups and community forums have considerable potential 
to impact positively upon the ‘Safer Slough’, ‘Housing’ and ‘Regeneration & 
Environment’ priorities of the Joint wellbeing Strategy 

 
 
 
 

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 5



  

Cross-Cutting themes: 
 

 Neighbourhood Action Groups strongly support Civic responsibility, the part that 
residents can play in delivering Safer Communities and in improving Slough for the 
benefit of everyone. 
 

4.  Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 
 There are no financial implications of the information report. Delivery will be within 
existing team budgets 
 
(b) Risk Management 

 
There are no risks associated with this information paper 
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal I
[...]
n Slough; some NAGs are considering 
joining together and others are concerned about their sustainability. The need to 
have 3-4 committed members to share organisation of a group was considered 
essential 

• Engagement is sporadic; residents attend for key issues but then lose interest. It 
was agreed that work to identify what people wanted for their area was important. 

• Engagement by a council, or police officer has a strong positive effect upon 
motivation of group members 

• Communication generally is of concern. Some use social media but are vary of its 
potential for abuse by a minority. Others feel that the council has many contact 
points which potentially causes delay. All felt that they needed to understand how 
to focus communication effectively for their individual community e.g. older 
people tend not to use social media although social media could be a way to 
engage younger people more effectively. 

• Learning from the participation initiative currently being rolled out by the 
Neighbourhood Services Transition Board could be very useful  

•  The role of elected Members was discussed and that utilising Member support to 
encourage and actively promote engagement with NAGs and other community 
groups was crucial. 

• It was recognised that the current review by Thames Valley Police of 
Neighbourhood Policing had not yet been concluded and that the outcomes of 
that review may impact upon how NAGs operate in the future. 

• The opportunity to provide single points of contact within the council for 
NAG/group chairs was discussed as were annual forums for chairs/secretaries; 
for both ideas were seen as being very positive. 

 
 
6. Comments of Other Committees 
 

None 
 
7. Recommendations 
 
7.1  
It is recommended that in order to more fully support community engagement that the 
following actions are considered and agreed as appropriate: 
 
7.1.1 
That a Members Task & Finish Group is established to  

• Engage with existing NAGs and community groups and assess the need for 
specific support on a ward by ward basis. Including sustainability of groups, 
options for merging groups, extending or restarting groups and whether an area 
is best served by a NAG or other type of community group. 

 

• Assess and promote the role of NAGS and other groups in increasing community 
engagement,  helping to delivery the council’s 5YP outcomes as part of the 
council’s and members community leadership role and the council’s reducing 
resources. 

Page 23



  

 

• That more research into how other local authorities support NAGs and in particular 
examples of good practice in development of Communications strategies, 
support packages and whether a single point of contact for NAG and other group 
chairs is feasible in Slough. Together with consideration of other partnership 
agency reviews,  i.e. TVP neighbourhood Policing 

 

• Propose next steps and agree future expectations and performance  
 
 
8. Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 – Notes from NAGs Workshop – 10th February 2015 
 
9. Background Papers  
 

‘1’ - Five Year Plan 2015 – Growing a place of opportunity and ambition 
 

 
 

Page 24



Appendix 1.  
 

SBC Support for NAG’s / Community Forums 
 
 

Attended by:  Raymond Jackson, Colnbrook NAG 
  Teresa Munday, Foxborough NAG 
  Margaret Innis, Chalvey Community Forum 
  Cllr Sharif 

Ginny de Haan, SBC 
  Jane Rose, SBC 
  Karen Lewis, SBC 
  Louise Asby, SBC 
 
Apologies: Vicki Brenner, Colnbrook Community Association 
  Linda Hegarty, Haymill NAG 
  Yvonne Roles, Britwell NAG 
  Cllr Plenty 
  Leo Tarring, SBC 
 
 
Introduction - Ginny de Haan 
This meeting is the start of a conversation, looking a how best SBC can support 
NAG’s / Community Forums in the future.  We want to get peoples views on how we 
can support groups to work more effectively.  A report will be taken to Scrutiny at the 
end of February. 
 
The council needs to find significant savings over the coming years, so we need to 
change the w
[...]

o Prostitution update 
 

 

Monday 30 March 2015 

 

• Garages 

• Housing Allocations Policy Implementation and Implications 
o Rehousing of residents affected by new housing benefits rules 
o Incentives to encourage residents to move 
o Allocations and Vulnerable residents 

• Road Safety Strategy 

• Waste strategy 
 

 
Currently Un-programmed:  
 

• Transport Working Group (now Transport Forum) – review of progress (to be taken in summer 2015) 

• Update on Neighbourhood Services littering, fly tipping and enviro-crime pilot project – Summer 2015 

• Update on Real Time Passenger Information – Cabinet Member – Summer 2015 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 

NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 2014 – 15 

 
 

 MEETING DATES 

COUNCILLOR 03/07/2014 04/09/2014 29/10/2014 02/12/2015 07/01/2015 26/02/2015 30/03/2015 

Coad P P P Ap P   

Holledge P P P P P   

Malik P P P Ap P   

Mansoor P P P* Ap P*   

Plenty P P P P P   

Shah P P P Ap P   

Sohal P* P* P Ap P   

Sidhu Ap Ab Ab Ap Ab   

Wright P Ap P P P   

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P*  = Present for part of meeting 
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

 

P
age 37

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 7th January 2015
	Minutes

	4 The work of the Safer Slough Partnership
	4 Appendix A - Crime data
	4 Appendix B - ASB tools and powers

	5 Slough Borough Council support for Neighbourhood Action Groups
	5 Appendix1 - SBC Support for NAG notes of meetingV2

	6 Prostitution update
	7 Forward Work Programme
	NCS Work Programme Feb 2015

	8 Attendance record



Minutes of the meeting


1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 26th February, 2015. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Plenty (Chair), N Holledge, Malik, Shah, Sidhu, Sohal and 

Wright  
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Mansoor 
 

 
PART 1 

 
48. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were given. 
 

49. Minutes of the last meeting held on 7th January 2015  
 
Subject to Cllr Mansoor’s declarations of interest being amended to state that 
they applied to Cllr Shah, the minutes of the meeting on 7th January 2015 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

50. Member Questions  
 
No questions were submitted prior to the meeting. 
 

51. The work of the Safer Slough Partnership  
 
The report highlighted the current priorities of the Safer Slough Partnership 
(SSP) and the impact of its work. The SSP had been established given the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998’s requirement for community safety partnerships 
and emphasised information sharing and partnership working. The SSP 
operated as a Priority Delivery Group (PDG) with the express intent of 
reducing both crime and the fear of crime. 
 
For 2014 – 15, the priorities had been established as violent crime (with 
specific reference to domestic abuse), acquisitive crime (burglary) and anti-
social behaviour (ASB). These priorities had been decided on the basis of an 
annual review; the next such review would be completed at the end of March 
2015 and set priorities for 2015 – 16. In the year 2014 – 15, the overall level 
of reported crime had decreased by 7% although violent crime had risen. 
However, the rise in violent crime had not been as great as it had been in 
comparable authorities, and the overall fall in crime from 2003 – 2014 had 
been 40%. This meant that Slough now had lower crime rates than Reading 
and Oxford, and had also recently passed Milton Keynes. The work of the 
SSP was co-ordinated with the Police and Crime Commissioner, with 
programmes and funding agreed and joint working groups established. 
Thames Valley Police (TVP) and the SSP would then share resources and 
best practice in resolving local issues, with regular meetings held to collate 
the latest intelligence. Community protection work had been recognised by 
awards, with the emphasis placed on empowering communities to have 



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 26.02.15 

2 

control of crime reduction work where appropriate. However, questions over 
the future funding of the SSP remained. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• The statistics contained in the report are based on police figures which 
have been verified. However, they do not currently include any 
reference to the British Crime Survey. The Survey data could be 
compared to the SSP’s statistics, although TVP were unsure as to how 
much the Survey data could be broken down into geographical areas. 
TVP did investigate any issues as to why local residents may or may 
not be reporting crimes.  

• Oxford and Reading had been chosen as other urban areas in TVP’s 
area. In particular, Reading also had a similar demographic which 
made it very comparable for other reasons. 

• The careline had taken 63,000 calls from Slough residents. This was a 
high figure, although did include multiple calls and any accidental calls 
which had been made to the service. Most of those who called were 
elderly; however, members did request a breakdown of these calls. 

 
(At this point, Cllr Shah attended the meeting) 
 

• Domestic violence had risen by 9% which could be broken down on 
ward lines. The 2014 SSP review had examined this data as would the 
2015 review. The findings of this would be fed into the working group. 

• The Violence Multi-Agency Panel (VMAP) was now at the pilot stage. 
The final report on the pilot would be produced in July 2015. 

• Domestic violence was spread across all ethnicities in a manner which 
did not suggest a particular issue with one demographic. In terms of 
tackling the overall problem, a new strategy was being developed and 
would be out to consultation in March 2015. 

• Violent crime also featured issues regarding youths operating in 
groups. Work with schools was being undertaken on this matter. 

• The most successful local initiatives often involved Task and Finish 
Groups. Other improvements had been seen in local alcohol action 
areas and the initial stages of the VMAP project. 

• Local residents had voiced concerns that calls to the 101 non-
emergency service were not followed up, which was discouraging 
reporting. TVP would feed this information back, as all reports should 
receive a call back. It was intended for the future system to allow for 
cases to be tracked online. 

 
Resolved:  

1) That members receive a breakdown of the calls received by the 
careline service. 

2) That the Panel receive a report on domestic abuse statistics and the 
VMAP pilot in September 2015. 

 
52. Slough Borough Council support for Neighbourhood Action Groups  

 



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 26.02.15 

3 

The report followed up from the information discussed by the Panel at its 
meeting on 4th September 2014. It contained feedback from the chairs of 
Neighbourhood Action Groups (NAGs) and ideas for future operations within 
the limited resources available, and examined this in the wider context of the 
Five Year Plan (FYP) and the review of policing. 
 
The FYP emphasises community leadership and the empowerment of local 
residents, and an event was held on 10th February 2015 involving NAG chairs, 
forum chairs and Slough Councillors to discuss these themes. In particular, 
working patterns and community engagement; those present noted the 
energising effect of the presence of officers from TVP and Slough Borough 
Council (SBC). 
 
The role of Councillors as community leaders could be used (in conjunction 
with TVP and SBC officers) to provide vital support to NAGs. This was 
particularly important in the context of reduced resources and the need to use 
them intelligently. 
 
The Panel made the following points in discussion: 
 

• The balance of wards which did or did not have NAGs remained 
unchanged since the September 2014 report. NAGs were supported by 
TVP whilst they were being established. 

 
(Cllrs Malik and Sohal left the meeting at this point). 
 

• NAGs were not necessarily the only solution to community 
engagement. In situations where an existing group served a similar role 
and was providing a good service they would continue. 

• Some NAGs had started well but then faded. It was intended to restart 
these groups and ensure that they responded to local needs to ensure 
their continued momentum. 

• It was vital to have a single point of contact at SBC, which would 
simplify matters for residents and also increase confidence that a 
response would be made to any queries. A dedicated telephone 
number and email address would be established and circulated. 

• Councillors were looking to become more engaged in these efforts and 
would anticipate future involvement as NAGs developed. 

• Local residents tended to engage with NAGs and similar groups when 
they had a particular issue. Communications outside of NAG meetings 
(e.g. SBC and TVP websites, social media) may help ensure that 
momentum is kept up. 

 
(Cllr Sidhu left the meeting at this point). 
 

• There was a community support fund; NAGs could submit applications 
to this for financing. 

 
Resolved: 

• That a members’ Task & Finish Group is established to: 



4 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 26.02.15 

4 

 
a) Engage with existing NAGs and community groups and assess the 

need for specific support on a ward by ward basis. Including 
sustainability of groups, options for merging groups, extending or 
restarting groups and whether an area is best served by a NAG or 
other type of community group; 

b) Assess and promote the role of NAGS and other groups in 
increasing community engagement,  helping to delivery the 
council’s 5YP outcomes as part of the council’s and members 
community leadership role and the council’s reducing resources; 

c) That more research into how other local authorities support NAGs 
and in particular examples of good practice in development of 
Communications strategies, support packages and whether a 
single point of contact for NAG and other group chairs is feasible in 
Slough. Together with consideration of other partnership agency 
reviews,  i.e. TVP neighbourhood Policing; and 

d) Propose next steps and agree future expectations and 
performance. 

 
53. Prostitution update  

 
Reports on prostitution had been produced by SBC since 2011 for the Panel. 
In that time the situation had changed, with greater partnership working taking 
place. Originally the problems had been in residential areas, with these hot 
spots now seeing reduced levels of activity whilst the Farnham Road business 
area now saw higher levels of prostitution. Action on the issue took place 
across TVP’s area, with partnership action planning and meetings of the Sex 
Workers’ Action Group (SWAG) helping to bolster efforts to resolve the issue. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• Complaints had decreased, although the movement of street activity to 
a less residential area could have contributed to this. However, there 
was evidence that some sex workers had left the area (either to return 
to their places of origin or to continue working in London). In addition 
SBC had worked on ending problematic tenancies and brothels. 

• On Farnham Road, groups for workers were being organised, and TVP 
officers were undertaking overt and covert work. 

• CCTV was being used to address the issue of kerb crawling. However, 
prosecutions were not the only concern for officers, with the safety and 
health of the workers also being tackled. Where possible, workers were 
also being redirected towards alternative employment. 

• Kerb crawlers received letters once they had been detected soliciting. 
This often lead to them desisting in future, and also given the move 
from street work amongst sex workers this meant that very few of these 
cases subsequently lead to court appearances. 

• Only 7 of the 15 brothels mentioned in the report were closed. 
Contributing factors in this included issues regarding landlords or 
problems with confirming the nature of the establishment with sufficient 
certainty to be in a position to prosecute. 



5 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 26.02.15 

5 

• Romanian workers were in a vulnerable position; they were being 
monitored given this. Photos were taken to avoid any difficulties 
tracking progress should false names be given in future, whilst there 
was also a check on their wellbeing undertaken by nurses in the 
outreach team. 

• Public notices had been used to try and prevent street soliciting; 
however, its effectiveness had proved limited. It had been found that 
information from TVP had proved more effective in dissuading activity. 

 
Resolved: that the Panel would take future updates on prostitution only 
should significant concerns arise. 
 

54. Forward work programme  
 
Resolved: 

1) That an item on the amnesty for fraud cases be added to the work 
programme. 

2) That an item on the safety audit recommendations for the A4 Brands 
Hill road works be added to the work programme. 

3) That an item regarding the contract with SSE electricity and delays in 
engineering work be added to the work programme. 

4) That clarification be sought regarding a request for private landlords to 
be added to the work programme. 

 
55. Attendance record  

 
The attendance record was noted. 
 

56. Date of Next Meeting - 30th March 2015  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.01 pm) 
 


